Mitochondrial DNA variation among populations of the
glassy-winged sharpshooter, Homalodisca coagulata
Author: Smith, Paul T.
Source: Journal of Insect Science, 5(41) : 1-8
Published By: Entomological Society of America
URL: https://doi.org/10.1673/1536-2442(2005)5[1:MDVAPO]2.0.CO;2
BioOne Complete (complete.BioOne.org) is a full-text database of 200 subscribed and open-access titles
in the biological, ecological, and environmental sciences published by nonprofit societies, associations,

Stone-Smith, pers. comm.).
Table 1. List of samples analyzed along with their
mitochondrial cytochrome oxidase I haplotype designation(s).
Species Locality N Haplotype
Homalodisca liturata Riverside, CA 3
H. coagulata Tahiti, FP 3 A
H. coagulata Bakersfield, CA 2 B, C
H. coagulata Ventura, CA 1 A
H. coagulata Mentone, CA 3 B, D
H. coagulata Temecula, CA 2 B
H. coagulata Riverside, CA 3 B, C
H. coagulata Indio, CA 2 C
H. coagulata College Station, TX 3 F, G
H. coagulata Tow, TX 3 A, E
H. coagulata Bexar Co., TX 3 B, C
H. coagulata Springtown, TX 3 A
H. coagulata Weslaco, TX 3 B
H. coagulata Pharr, TX 3 B
H. coagulata Pearl River, LA 3 H, I
H. coagulata Baton Rouge, LA 3 H, J
H. coagulata Martinville, MS 2 H
H. coagulata Dothan, AL 3 H, L, M
H. coagulata Quincy, FL 3 M, N
H. coagulata Crestview, FL 3 J, K
H. coagulata Tallahassee, FL 3 M, N
Polymerase chain reaction (PCR) amplifications
were performed in 50µl volume as described by
Kambhampati et al. (1992). The temperature profile
for the amplification of the COI gene fragment
included an initial denaturation step of 95° C for 3
min followed by 40 cycles of 95° C for 30 sec, 48° C
for 45 sec and 72° C for 45 sec. PCR products were
purified using the Wizard PCR-Preps DNA
Purification System (Promega,
www.promega.com). Sequencing was conducted on
an ABI 377 automated sequencer (DNA Sequencing
Core Facility, Univ. of Florida), using the
d-Rhodamine Dye Cycle Sequencing Ready
Reaction Kit FS (Perkin-Elmer,
www.perkinelmer.com) according to the
manufacturer's specifications. Both strands of the
PCR product were sequenced for all samples. CO1
sequences are available from GenBank under
accession numbers DQ168883-DQ168916.
DNA sequences were read from electropherograms
into a computer using the Sequence Navigator
program and aligned manually. DNA sequences
were analyzed using parsimony and
neighbor-joining (NJ) analysis (Saitou and Nei,
1987) based on the Tajima-Nei distance (Tajima
and Nei, 1984) in PAUP* version 4.0b10 (Swofford,
2001). Parsimony analysis was conducted using the
multiple equally parsimonious heuristic search
option with tree bisection-reconnection and 100
random addition sequence replicates. Support for
specific nodes on the parsimony and NJ tree was
estimated by bootstrap analysis (Felsenstein, 1985).
The sequence alignment file is available from the
author.
Results and Discussion
The size of the amplified mitochondrial cytochrome
oxidase I (COI) gene fragment was invariant among
the included samples and the base composition was
biased toward adenine and thymine, which together
constituted an estimated 71% of the total. Sequence
alignment was straightforward and did not
necessitate the insertion of any gaps. The alignment
of the COI fragment resulted in 486 characters. Of
these, 35 (7.2%) characters were variable and 34
characters (6.9%) were parsimony informative. The
H. liturata sequences were invariant and exhibited
25-29 (5.1-5.9%) base pair differences relative to all
H. coagulata sequences, suggesting that despite